Effect of Relative Levels of Mineral Admixtures on Strength
of Concrete with Ternary Cement Blend
Kanchan Mala1),*, A. K. Mullick2), K. K. Jain1), and P. K. Singh3)
(Received October 14, 2012, Accepted July 29, 2013)
Abstract: In the present scenario to fulfill the demands of sustainable construction, concrete made with multi-blended cement
system of OPC and different mineral admixtures, is the judicious choice for the construction industry. Silica fume (SF) and fly ash
(FA) are the most commonly used mineral admixtures in ternary blend cement systems. Synergy between the contributions of both
on the mechanical properties of the concrete is an important factor. This study reports the effect of replacement of OPC by fly ash

w/b = 0.4
Mix ID at
w/b = 0.45
OPC (%) FA (%) SF (%)
Control 0 M1 M2 M3 100 0 0
Binary blend
Cement mixes
20 M1F20 M2F20 M3F20 80 20 0
30 M1F30 M2F30 M3F30 70 30 0
40 M1F40 M2F40 M3F40 60 40 0
50 M1F50 M2F50 M3F50 50 50 0
07 M1S7 M2S7 M3S7 93 0 7
10 M1S10 M2S10 M3S10 90 0 10
Ternary blend
Cement mixes
20 M1F13S7 M2F13S7 M3F13S7 80 13 7
30 M1F23S7 M2F23S7 M3F23S7 70 23 7
40 M1F33S7 M2F33S7 M3F33S7 60 33 7
50 M1F43S7 M2F43S7 M3F43S7 50 43 7
20 M1F10S10 M2F10S10 M3F10S10 80 10 10
30 M1F20S10 M2F20S10 M3F20S10 70 20 10
40 M1F30S10 M2F30S10 M3F30S10 60 30 10
50 M1F40S10 M2F40S10 M3F40S10 50 40 10
Table 3 Description of control mixes for different w/b ratio.
w/b ratio OPC (kg/m3) Water (kg/m3) Fly ash (kg/m3) Silica fume
(kg/m3)
Coarse agg.